

**Order below Exh.107 in Spl.CS No.37/2020**

By this application defendants have requested for granting adjournment for filing additional WS on the ground that defendant No.3 is ill. Plaintiff has given its no objection. Perused application and say. Heard both the sides. Record shows that the application filed by plaintiff at **Exh.70** under Order VI Rule 17 CPC came to be allowed by order dated 25/07/2024 and the plaintiff has tendered the amended copy of plaint on 22/08/2024. On 27/09/2024 defendants sought adjournment vide application **Exh.77** for filing amended WS. Thereafter, suddenly matter came to be posted for evidence of plaintiff and the plaintiff examined its witness at **Exh.78** on 15/01/2025. Record further shows that on 23/09/2025 defendants commenced cross-examination of PW No.1 at Exh.78 and because of paucity of time it came to be adjourned. In short, the matter is posted for recording further cross-examination of PW No.1 at Exh.78 and now suddenly, after the laps of more than one and half year defendants have woke up and wants to file additional WS. It seems that defendants are not diligent in proceeding with the matter and thus, I do not find any substance to grant adjournment. For these reasons, I pass following order :-

**Order**

1. Application is rejected.
2. No order as to costs.

Date : 14/11/2025

(Ashish B. Marlecha)  
Civil Judge Senior Division,  
Shrirampur, Dist. A.Nagar.